3802-23/06

Teileliste

Parts list
_iste des pieces déetachéees
_ista de piezas

Nr. 296-12-16 D06 dtsch./engl./franz./span. 4



Vorwort o Foreword . Avant-propos o Notas preliminares

Die Inhaltsiibersicht gibt einen Uberblick iiber die Aufgliederung der Liste.
Die verwendeten Schliisselzeichen (D, 2], usw.} sind in Register 0" zusammengetaBt und

erlautert.
Konstruktionsidnderungen vorbehalten. Stand 11.85

For the various sections of this catalogue, please refer to the "Contents®
The reference keys (D. (2], efc.) are compiled and explained in section "0"
Subject to alterations in design. As of 11.85

La tabte des matiéres donne un apercu de l'organisation de la liste de piéces.
Les symboles ([ _ ], [ 2], etc.) sont regroupés et expliqués au registre «O»,
Sous réserve de modifications. Edition 11.85

Para la divisién de esta lista diezas. véase “Contenido”
Los simbalos clave (__J, [2]. [3], ete.) se hallan recopilados y explicados en el registro “0*
Salvo modificaciones técnicas. Edicién 11.85




Inhaltsitbersicht ¢ Contents ¢ Table des matieres ¢ Contenido

Register

Section

Registre

Registro
Erlduterungen
Explanations
Légende
Explicaciones
N& hmaschine

Sewing machine
Tate de machine
Maquina de coser

Schmiermittel-Tabelle
Table of lubricants
Tableau des lubrifiants
Tabla de lubricantes

Wartungseinheit -925/02

Air filter/lubricator -925/02

Groupe de conditionnement de 1'air comprimé -925/02
Grupo acondicionador del aire eamprimido -925/02

Motoranschlu@satz

Motor connection kit

Jeu de pitces & raccorder le moteur
Juego de piezas para conexidn del motor

Knieschalter

Knee switch

Interrupteur de gemouillére
Interruptor de rodillera

Zubehdrteile
Accessory parts
Accessoires
Accesorios

Garnrollenstander
Reel stand
Porte-bobines
Partacarretes de pie

Kopfdeckel mit Apparatetrédger

Head plate with attachment bracket

Plaque frontale avec support pour appareil
Tapa frontal con soporte para asparates

Apparatetrager
Attachment bracket
Support de guide
Soporte del aparato

Apparatetriger auf Grundplatte
Attachment bracket on bedplate
Support de guide sur plaque fondamentale

O O OONO O WM - O

s

Soporte para aparatos sebre la placa base




Inhaltsiibersicht

Contents

Table des matiéres

Contenido

Register
Section

Registre
Registro

Markierungsleuchte
Marking light
Lampe spot

|.&mpara marcadora

11

Platte mit Ventilen

Piate with valves

Plaque avec électrovannes
Placa con vdlwvulas

12

f£instellehren
Adjustment gauges
Calibres

Calibres de ajuste

13




O

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

AEEREIRE

(9]
=z
(=]

]l =1 = —
MEEIREIN I ol b Zl |5 N
\"'.‘\:‘O Wl Iot |= I"O’JOO [4)}

L]
~J
Sy

Hauptgruppenteil, bestehend aus: Gruppenteilen oder
Gruppenteilen und Einzelteilen oder

Gruppenteilen, Einzelteilen und Einzelteilen mit Erganzung.
(Siehe Einrahmungen auf den Bildseiten)

Gruppenteil, bestehend aus: Einzelteilen oder
Einzeltetlen und Einzelteilen mit Ergénzung.
(Siehe Einrahmungen auf den Bildseiten)

Einzelteil mit Erganzung (siehe Einrahmungen auf den Bildseiten)

z.B. Stellring mit Schrauben, Nadelstange mit Befestigungsschraube zur Nadel, usw.

Einzelteil

Ausfilhrung A

Ausfihrung B

Ausflhrung B/C

Ausflhrung C

Ausflhrung B mit 6,0 mm Stichldnge

Ausflhrung C mit 6,0 mm Stichlange

Ausfliihrung C mit 8,0 mm Stichl&nge

Ausfihrung C mit 10,0 mm Stichi&nge

Stichlange 4,5 mm

Stichlange 6,0 mm

Stichlange 8,0 mm

Stichlange 8,0 mm {doppelseitige Stoffschieber-Befestigung).
Stichlange 10, mm

Fiir Stoff

Fiir Leder

Unterklassenabhiangig, Teilenummer siehe Unterklassen-Ausstattung.
Unterklassenzugehdrigkeit siehe Unterklassen-Ausstattung.
Bestellnummer fiir neues Aggregat.

Bestellnummer fiir Austauschaggregat (defektes Aggregat einsenden).
Geklebt

Ausfihrungsart bei Bestellung angeben.

Nadeldicke und Spitzenform bei Besteliung angeben.
Nadelabstand

Nadelabstand bei Bestellung angeben.

Fur Nadelabstédnde von 1,6 bis 2,4 mm.

Ur Nadelabstdnde von 2,0 bis 2,8 mm.

Eingeklammerte Zahl = Starke in mm.

Eingeklammerte Zahl = Lange in mm.




28

<

& 8 5
w w ©
B REHBE BB

~
(=]
-
=

N B Iy
(=) o o
= =, =

9], & I

P
O
-

RERERERE B

| (O] |© [+=3 o [=)] +
JEEREEEEREEEEm
Bl 2] I L2 Ke] 1 ol =] ] ] |= B,

[(e]
o
g
iy
Qo

© w0
g E S
) S
w)] b —

Sonderausfihrung

Sonderausfihrung, nur in Verbindung mit Distanzscheibe Nr. 81-140 414-05 oder
Nr.91-140 415-05,

Sonderausfuhrung, Greiferbiigel ohne Gegenspitze.
Frihere Ausflhrung, im Ersatzfall wieder bestellen.
Frihere Ausfihrung, ersetzt durch Nr. 91-140 085-05 und Nr. 91-140 086-12.

Einzeln nicht austauschbar, im Ersatzfall volistindiges Aggregat (eingerahmte Teile) besteilen oder
zur Reparatur einsenden.

Beim Einbau dieses Teils wird fiir die PaBgenauigkeit zum AnschiuBteil keine Garantie Ubernommen;
zweckmaBig vollstandiges Aggregat bestellen.

Bei Montage vernieten.

Follen mit 280-1-120 144 "\
Tranken mit 280-1-120 144
Fetten mit 280-1-120 247
Fullen mit 280-1-120 217
Tranken mit 280-1-120 217
Fetten mit 280-1-120 205

Nadeldiagonalabstand, bei Bestellung angeben.

> Beste|lnummer siehe Register "2"

Wahlweise

Wahlweise (Greiferbligel mit Gegenspitze).
Fir Schlauch mit 4 mm Innendurchmesser.
Fir Schlauch mit 6 mm Innendurchmesser.
Fir Wechselstrom

Fir Drehstrom

Zur Motorbefestigung
Langsamnaheinrichtung abschaltbar.

Fiir Motoren mit 8-stelliger Typennummer.
Fir Eiektronik-Stop-Moteren

Fur Kupplungsmotoren

Fur Hebel-Stop-Motoren

Zum Motorschutzschalter

Fir Maschinen ohne Step-Motor.

Fir Maschinen mit Stop-Motor.

x-Wert = Stichlange bei Bestellung angeben.
Lange angeben

Schlauch mit 4 mm Innendurchmesser, bei Bestellung Lange angeben.

Schlauch mit 8 mm Innendurchmesser, bei Bestellung Lange angeben.




0,

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

40-000 000-00

08-000 000-00

O

9] @) m -
e ERE R

O
d
(=]

- 1 E 2
2SI RIB Pl B B &1 B Bl O el El o

N
-~
~
AN

Assembly, consisting of: sub-assemblies or
sub-assemblies and component parts or

sub-assemblies, component parts and component plus complementary

parts.

(See the framed-in sections on the illustration pages).

Sub-assembly, consisting of: component parts or

component parts and component plus complementary parts.
{See the framed-in sections on the illustration pages).

Component part with complementary parts {see the framed-in sections on the illustration

pages), e.g. collar with screws, needle bar with needle set screw, etc.
Component part

Version A

Version B

Version B/C

Version C

Version B with stitch length 6.0 mm.

Version C with stitch length 6.0 mm,

Version C with stitch length 8.0 mm,

Version C with stitch length 10.0 mm.

Stitch length 4.5 mm

Stitch length 6.0 mm

Stitch length 8.0 mm

Stitch length 8.0 mm (twin-mounted feed dog).

Stitch tength 10.0 mm

Fer fabric

For leather

Subclass-dependent, for part number see subclass listing.
To determine subclass see subclass listing.

Ordering number of new assembiy.

Ordering number of exchange assembly (send in defective assembly).
Part cemented

Model to be stated on order.

Needle size and style of point to be stated on order.
Needle gauge

Needle gauge to be stated on order.

For needle gauges from 1.6 10 2.4 mm.

For needle gauges from 2.0 to 2.8 mm.

Number in parentheses = thickness in mm.




Number in parentheses = length in mm.
Special version

Special version, only in conjunction with spacing washer No. 91-140 414-05 or No. 91-140 415-05.

Special version of sewing hook with hook gib without heel.

)
Q

Earlier version, to be re-orde:ed for replacement purposes.
Earlier version, replaced by Nos. 91-140 085-05; 91-140 086-12.
in case of replacement, order comptete unit (framed with heavy fine} ar send in for repair.

No guarantee is assumed that this part will fit the mating part with the accuracy specified. For this
reason, a complete assembly should be ordered.

w

To be riveted after assembly.

5l & & 5 ¥
(&) co I
8 MEEHBEE R R

Top up with 280-1-120 144
40/ Soak with 280-1-120 144
Grease with 280~1-120 247 for stock number see section "2"
Top up with 280-1-120 217
Soak with 280-1-120 217
Grease with 280-1-120 205

™
i
-~

Diagonal needle distance to be stated on order.
Optional
Optional {hook gib with heel)

For tube with 4 mm inside diameter.

m) [@

OOE

1 I~
ol 5] 1=

For tube with 86 mm inside diameter.

[Te]
o
-
—

For single-phase A. C.
For three-phase A.C.
For titting the motor.

Inching device disengageable.

©o Q e} [{s]
=] (@] o (o]
—~ -~ ~ -
D =~

For motors with 8-digit model number.

For electronic Stop motors

0
o
=~
iy
_

For clutch motors

For lever-operated Stop motors
For motor protection switch

For machines without Stop motor.,
For machines with Stop motor.

x=-suffix = Stitch length to be stated on order.

[1s] © [1e] [5]
i ol o] o] 2
Em = = =~ =
Q S =] =] |=

| oo b

State length

Tube with 4 mm inside dia.; state length on order.

[2s]
<2}
b

Tube with 6 mm inside dia.; state length on order.

d




9,

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

ARzl

@]
=
o

—~ 2| = Zl 2] |z N
Bl bl B [l ) &l el O F] e e 8 8] ] &

— —
o <
- S~
f & Y

¥
=~
S

Groupe principal de piéces, comprenant: des groupes de piéces ou

des groupes de piéces et des piéces détachées ou
des groupes de piéces, des piéces détachées et des

piéces détachées avec des piéces
complémentaires
(Voir parties encadrées sur illustrations).

Groupe de piéces, comprenant: des piéces détachées ou
des piéces détachées et des piéces
détachees avec piéces complémentaires
{Voir parties encadrées sur illustrations).

Piece détachee avec piéces complémentaires (Voir parties encadrées sur illustrations).
Par exemple, bague avec vis, barre a aiguille avec vis de fixation d'aiguille, ete.

Piéce détachée

Version A

Version B

Version B/C

Version G

Version B avec longueur du peint 6,3 mm.

Version C avec longueur du point 6,0 mm.

Version C avec longueur du peint 8,0 mm.

Version C avec longueur du point 10,0 mm.

Longueur du point 4,5 mm

Longueur du point 6,0 mm

Longueur du peoint 8,0 mm

Longueur du peoint 8,0 mm (fixation bilatérale de la griffe).

Longueur du peint 10,0 mm

Pour tissu

Pour cuir

Fonction de la sous-classe, pour le numéro de la piece, voir éguipement de sous-classes.
Appartenance de sous-classe, voir équipement de sous-classes.
Numéro de commande d’un nouveau mécanisme.

Numeéro de commande d’un mécanisme de rechange {renvoyer mécanisme défectueux).
Piece collée

Préciser la version a la commande.

Préciser la grosseur de I'aiguille et la forme de pointe a la commande.
Ecartement des aiguilles

Ecartement des aiguilles; a préciser a la commande.

Pour écartements des aiguilles de 1,6 a 2,4 mm.

Pour écartements des aiguilles de 2,0 4 2,8 mm.

Chiffre entre parenthéses = épaisseur en mm.




30

B
Bl O] (&) [&] (=] &} [&] [@ W [ ]
-t T
| Qg — — ha — — - A [a%]

o]
o |2
s
i

o
-~ ~
—_ o)) -

[{e]

ot [@0] @] @] [E

=1 12] 12 12 |©
- - ~ ~

oy

[} [= o [(e] o

[41] (6] ~ ~ .~ S~ ~—

= bl - — - — i

L) — E = QO = AN

Chiffre entre parenthéses = longueur en mm.
Version spéciale

Version spéciale, uniguement en liaison avec la rondelle intercalaire ne 91 -140 414-05 ou

ne 91-140 415-05.

Version spéciale de crochet, avec archet sans pointe.
Ancienne version, a commander a nouveau pour échange.
Ancienne version, remplacée par n° 91-140 085-05; 91-140 086-12,

Si nécessaire, commander élément complet (encadrement large des piéces} ou nous envoyer
I'eélément pour réparation.

Aucune garantie ne pourra é&re assuree quant a la précision d'ajustage de cette piéce avec la piéce
correspondante; il est indiqué de commander un mecanisme compiet.

River aprés montage.

Remplir de 280-1-120 144

Imbiber avec de I'huile 280-1-120 144
Graisser avec de la graisse 280-1-120 247
Remplir de 280-1-120 217

Imbiber de 280-1-120 217

Graisser avec de la graisse 280-1-120 205

o . .
> n° de commande voir registre "2"

Ecartement diagonal des aiguilles a préciser & la commande.
Au choix

Au choix (Archet avec pointe)}

Pour tuyau de 4 mm de diamétre intérieur.

Pour tuyau de 6 mm de diameétre intérieur.

Pour du courant alternatif

Pour du courant triphasé

Pour la fixation du moteur.

Réducteur de vitesse débrayable.

Pour moteurs avec numéro de modéie a 8 chiffres.

Pour moteurs Stop électroniques.

Pour moteurs-transmetteurs.

Pour moteurs Stop & levier.

Pour contacteur-disjoncteur du moteur.

Pour machines sans moteur Stop.

Pour machines avec moteur Stop.

Valeur x = longueur du point a préciser a la commande.
Préciser la longueur

Tuyau de 4 mm de diamétre intérieur; preciser la longueur.

Tuyau de 6 mm de diamétre intérieur; préciser la longueur.




0,

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

00-080 000-00

00-000 000-00

[¥) zZl| |= 90 w
=~ — == = - Q
NEEEeppeEenaEEE Rk EEEEeE =R

(¥
~
S

Grupo principal de piezas, compuesto de: subgrupo de piezas o
subgrupo de piezas y piezas individuales o
subgrupo de piezas, piezas individuales y piezas
complementarias
{véanse los recuadros en las paginas ilustradas)}

Subgrupo de piezas, compuesto de: piezas individuales o
piezas individuales y piezas complementarias
{véanse los recuadros en las paginas ilustradas).

Pieza individual con pieza complementaria {véanse los recuadros en las paginas ilustradas).
Por ejemplo: anillo de ajuste con tornillo, barra de aguja con tornillo de fijacion para la aguja, etc.

Pieza individual

Tipo A

Tipo B

Tipo B/C

Tipo C

Tipo B con largo de puntada 6,0 mm.

Tipo C con largo de puntada 6,0 mm.

Tipo C con largo de puntada 8,0 mm.

Tipo C con largo de puntada 10,0 mm.

Largo de puntada 4,5 mm

Large de puntada 6,0 mm

Largo de puntada 8,0 mm

Largo de puntada 8,0 mm (fijacion bilateral del transportadar).

Largo de puntada 10,0 mm

Para tela

Para cuero

Dependientes de la subclase, para el N2 de pieza véase ,Dotacion de subclases”.
Para saber a qué subclase pertenece, véase ,Dotacion de subclases”.
Numero de pedido para el nuevo mecanismo.

Numero de pedido para el mecanismo de recambio {enviese el mecanismo defectuoso).
Pieza pegada

Indiquese en los pedidos.

Indiquese en los pedidos el grosor de la aguja y la forma de 1a punta.
Distancia en‘tre agujas.

Indiquese en los pedidos la distancia entre agujas.

Para distancias entre agujas de 1,6 a 2,4 mm.

Para distancias entre agujas de 2,0 a 2,8 mm.

Cifra entre paréntesis = espesor en mm.

El nimero entre paréntesis indica la largura en mm.




diz
) o

[
0
-~ .

[ )
(]

3 3
(] w

~
o
T

N
(1] & | B ] & &
o] E =1 I=1 2 1of 2] o
~ ~— = ~ -~ — -~
= 3 X

[e1]
o
~

C| O] o} [
<l 10] o] &
- ~ - =
| — ®,

[T+]
(e
-

O

| |©] |0 ol |©

ﬁ ﬁ i 5 5] S 5
[+)) &) ~ - - = =

b < — =] = = iy

o) b E — w3 ) B -

Tipo especial

Tipo especial, 860 en combinacién con la arandela distanciadora N2 91-140 414-05 6
N2 §1-140 415-05.

Tipo especial, garfio con arco del garfio sin punta.
Tipo anterior, en caso de sustitucion pidase de nuevo.

Tipo anterior, se sustituye por los N® 91-140 085-05; 91-140 086-12,

En caso de sustitucién pidase el agredado completo (Piezas en los recuadros con linea gruesa) o

enviese para su reparacion.

Al montar esta pieza no se asume garantia alguna en cuanto a la tolerancia y precision de ajuste

respecto a la pieza correspondiente; por esta razén se recomienda pedir el grupo completo.
Remachese después del montaje.
Rellene con 280-1-120 144
Empape con aceite 280-1-120 144
Engrase con grasa 280-1-120 247
Rellene con 280-1-120 217
Empape con 280-1-120 217
Engrase con grasa 280-1-120 205

para el N2de pedido véase registro "2"

Distancia diagonal entre agujas, indiguese en los pedidos.
Opcional

Opcional (Arco del garfio con punta}

Para tubo de plastico de 4 mm de diametro interior.

Para tubo de plastico de 6 mm de diametro interior.

Para corriente alterna monofasica.

Para corriente alterna trifasica.

Para fijacion del motor.

Dispositivo para costura lenta, desconectable.

Para motores con numero de modzlo de 8 cifras.

Para motores stop electréonicos.

Para motores de embrague.

Para motores stop de palanca.

Para interruptor de seguridad del motor (guardamotor).
Para maguinas sin motor stop.

Para maguinas con motor stop.

Valor x = Largo de puntada indiquese en los pedidos.
Indiquese ta largura

Tubo flexibie de 4 mm de diametro interior; indiquese la largura en los pedidos.

Tubo flexible de 6 mm de diametro interior; indiquese la largura en los pedidos.




91-100 055-15

91—’140 200-15

_———

b
91-000 172-25

91-063 051-01 ‘.

L
|
91-140 576-91 1

- 01-063 04805

81-083 049-05

A ;
|

91100 213-05

EE191-140 530-01 (S
Y

91-130533-05 |

91-007 01505

91-100 213-05

(52 (3 14-215 02243

0¢3@

—— - —— — — -

14-215 14643 (2]

@-w 91-063 048-05

gg ------ 26 534-2.005-0 (150)

¥

- 1-140 532-05 B2

@

- 91-140 567-05 B

91-188 025-05

26 534-3.005-0 (60) E8

91140 223-41

91-000 150-15
8
PN

91-140 085-12

F 1314 082-15)
&

§1-114 609-91
y -

91-015 422-05

91-000 412-15

91-015 425-15

AN

%

91-000 40715

91-015 42605~

91-058 872-83 [3]

. 91000 422-25

91-000 508-15

§1-019 546-05

Y1114 76415

%

91-000604-15

91-019 §13-05

91-000 674-15

91-008 148-05

11-108 186-15

19-305 114-15

11-314 082-15)

91-140 224-45"

91-14D 218-05

oR

91-140 085-105

i

81-140 535-05

@

System 134-35 81

Systéme 134 -35 €1
Sistema 134 -35 ]

g

91-000 508-15

91-058 873-04 =)

91-048 903-93

41-100 357-15

o 91-100
-1 113 460-01

151-15

H
H

91=047 314-04
{21 o)

] i— -
| 1-317 083-15

3 /{
01113 456-03
by,
¥ :

11317 06315

— e ——

0G-000000-00

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

CJ

00-000 000-00

siehe Register ,0“
see Section "0

voir Registre «0»
véase Registro “0"




Y

Nz )
91009 116-05
91-000 507-15 .
T
_
91-006 526-05- - €
01007 571-01—
91-018 Bag-52 81-011 722-05
o~
|
5 |
95-000 468-15
/ s
|
z ]
o g |
------ - 91010 738-15 91-007 034-05 91-000 07325 B
g
91600 386-15
) 81-010 255-21 R R
P~ 301300105 @ e %G -0 L
N 0=
1 @ 91-004 006-05
] | ™) 91-004 005-05
T w"@‘ | [ §1-010 116-05
1 - -
91-010 186-15 . o[ @ .
GT‘ o, | 91010 180-05 & 91-000 239-15
o e 91-010180-05
- §1-000 867-05 - 91010 115-05
91006 505-05

S -~ 1-006 506-05
1S (@ , 01-010 181-15

91113 016-05 91-000 B66-05

: o 91-105 447-1

91-010 185-05 91-010 197-05 @ : >
. 91-001 522-25

91-010 183-05

S
S
iy

' §1-000 243-15

k o
. \ 81-113 Hf%
\

.

@ . 91-010 026-21

AT A @% - 81-113 020-25
91-000 062-15

§1-176 329-05 @

SI-176 377-25° 11173 090-15

00-000 000-00 00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000 000-00 D siehe Register 0"  voir Registre «D»
see Section "0" véase Registro “0"




@

\-.J

- §1-018 358-45

71 26 534-3.005-0 (150)
Ql—Ul]B 150-15

26 534-3.005-0 (450) &7

.- 91-140 101-05
91-140 102-05

- 91-140 51646

)

91-005 634-01

i
b

- 31-005 544-05

""" 91-022 672-05

b~ 91-019 §76-05

Eumm%
§1-700 510-15

91-010 596-05
91-140 526-91
PN

-
J91-100 360-15-
TS0
P ' 11-315 917-05
' g
l O
Q‘\' ‘ @
¥ @
1Y 8 | remommmem—me—- 315 917
i €~ 91-700 689-15 | ISR
i

91-700 689-15

™~

91-118 6820

% L S ECE

g1- 118 834-91 ¢ 91-118 940-05

91-118 03105 o] | 0 7 10802 90101
U-LaEEs [ @ /1 ﬁuzgclnlgg -,
¢ 3
o@ @ ¢ 14-602 801-01

81-in I]45-05

S

1210 153@

12-640 13[]—55

51-140 529-05

§1-171 042-25
91-100 281-25

91-108 015-02

91-008 470-05

91-000 011-15

o ® %

91-001 512-15

91-000 741-15
91-10 013-05 3

91-118 §81-05

",
-
",

a1-118 098-25

" 11-250 184-26

[¥] 31-011 783-91 ‘

L _11-108 294 15 |
81-015 65892000

91-011 753-05

Q

00-000 000-00

L

00-000000-00  00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

voir Registre «Ow

siehe Register 0°
véase Registro “0”

see Section "0




—

g 11-335 802-15

)

319015

91-107 695-81
P

91-107 69612

P

--------- 91-700 BB3-15

_____ 5

11-210 27315

01-168 480-15

81-140 120-05 91-140 130-92

12-305 184-15
11130 227-15

12-305 144-15

14-016 080-01

91-14¢ 127-05

00-600 500-00 00-000000-00 00-000000-00 00-000000-00 [ |  siehe Register ,0°  voir Registre «0»
see Section "0" véase Registro "0




- 91-000 152-15

£1-000 152-15
@ 91-010 360-05
91-113 46-91 _ @

PN

all

§1-010 360-05

|
12-60080-55  =-e=mme== —

& = s
ﬂ" -91-113 455-04 . - e I

. I 91-140 215-12
’ ~
S I\
113 456-15 @
a., 91-113 449-15

12-640 190-55

81001 511-15

91-000 637-05
12-315 170-15

|
|
i
|
W
U005 N ! .
1
|
|

|
|

|

|

|

|

f |
LN T
|

|

91-015 426-45 /,:k — g ------- g1-000510-15 | El-_ﬂ_liﬂ?..!?z

- " 1 < i

: I I

| 1

N | Q‘ i

e | "
91-000 085-15 [ 91-000 510-15 I T T0A L7055

e ' £V 16320715

/ 12-024 351 15 ( 0 . 91 140 H7-15
® °‘ 2 91-106 20515
16-040 010-10 —

< —
N /
~_
o ®
91-106 205-15 @ﬂﬂ 142 15

12-0724 151-15 s B 81-021 123-05
12-024 151-15 '

12-610 210-45 ﬁ

12-305 2415 @

81-113 441-11 \\\ b\_

91-118 336-05

00-000 000-00 00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000 000-00 E] sishe Register 0"  voir Registre «0»
see Section "0 véase Registro “0”




81-140 294-45

Q.
12-640 200-55
m 91-160 138-15

11-108 222-15 -

11-108 222-15- %
a
1

91-107 £28-05

LI LTY

11-341905-15

51-140 457-15

(o

81-D82 878-15

[\% 12-005 195-15
‘

91-013 192-15 P St
L 1B 8515 |
| : \
! 1
I .
I
J : | -
< S~ . e -
e, [ \I
Y ‘:i::,! 01175 581-91 ‘
e - \
il |
'\“\\‘ . kja . J
Y = 14-755 D43-01
- e o
? L
(&)
- 12-005 195-15
18-378 001-61
91013 080-15 -~
58-135 061-81
. 15-032 00145 %-135 0613
l \__,A
12-005 ;%.95-15 w
l@ g
q
11210 222-18
91013 080-05  12-341 090-15 % |
€ o 11-310 436-15 =
12-540 150-55 ’ 19-640 130-55
11-330 166-15 91-016 863-15 A,
1-310 43615
91-013 D90-05 112-005195-15
%2-5@ 150-55
8- 11-330 166-15
91-031 456- 15
00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000000-00 [ | siehe Register ,0*  voir Registre «0

see Section "0

véase Registro "0”




91063 04705
P o100 00701

1-022 672-08

12-305 14-5

oo ®

11-106 947-15

91-018 67605~

e ]
;
{

91-084 31¢-75

11-108 168-15

51-140 060-25 - -

91-140 061-15 G- 91107 2.5

g ~91-010 538-08

.-91-083 762-45

11-108 171-15

<+

=

[ R T e

avin it bl

91-140 052-25

e @
———

11-18 171-15 5 g W
o - g1-010 538-05
"~ §1-107 249-45 e
91-140 403-91 e —— 15 )
1140 30591 (782 | 05015 | L
A | |
§1-140 404-91 ! g ‘ !
1 i
i
]
1
1
I
92083 751-91*

@ §1-083 789-05
% §1-083 789-05

Q- 91-083 766-15

-12-024 223-15

@- ..-§1-169 137-05

- §1-083 763-11

.

91010 59606

91-006 783-05

.
.
91-009 604-05 ™

9:-000 059-15

\,-ﬂ%

91-009 618-06

11-108 222-15

41-009 599-05

91-008 616-05

91-102 033-06

=y
@j

®’ 91 IJUIJ 522 15
91-001 512-15

91-009 524-05 -
& 91-000 BEG 15

91-107 8BB-15

.
91-009 577-%0
91018 73-H0 | (=

00-000 000-00

00-000 000-00

sieha Register 0

00-000000-00  00-000000:00 [ ]
see Section "0"

voir Registre «0»
véase Registro “0"




91-130 886-05

91-114 351-15

18-378 061-51

12-005 185-15-N

-

3
15-032 001-45

FBI-USI 45§-51

12-305 174-16
12-005 195-15

(%
_.Ll_ : ﬂ@ .
1-130 865-05 U' 12-005 195-15

12-305 174-15
12-501100-45 ¢

11-130 20915

’ 91-140 501-81

95-627 480-15

o

91-140 622-15

£19-15

12-501 190-45
: 13-135 292-15

@ 11-135 283-15
12-501 190-45

00-000000-00

00-000000-00  09-00C 000-00

00-000000-00 [ |

siehe Register ,0"
see Section "0"

voir Registre «0»
véase Registro “0“




91-168 313-12
o~
91-140 255-05 U025 1010 056-5—3 ?— 11-108 177-15 ! 91‘"!; CE
]
Gt
- 1
Y. @ |
g1-140 198-91 (57 | 91700 785-15 |
s o Y (=) > B St | I SR— 4

11108 7115 - 91-010 056-06

. 11H108 17711 12-341 150-15
' 81-140 583-12 é, ) 1%

-~ :
S s s) [
9170
g
...... P -1
%

91-140 987-15
%—u—m& 25-15
-------- 13052 319-15

>

—————— =
[ B1-100 76515 91-140 715-15 91-140 197-01 (51

81140 51645 |

§1-140 4115

% - 12-510 240-45

ip a1 212 E1& ~

! - 11-210 169-15 11-210 169-15 ~

! §1-140 241-15 01-140 239-05 -~ o~
i

|

]

2
fff o
W, @ L.
8 é & N TN < on
B
5

41140 201-05 3]
12-341 150-15

Q755 U-NOIEES § -BOIR-IE gy gi09apa5 . 11108 174-15
BAA TN g,

31-140 238-05 - — A 1024006
’ 4 ! 01-140 242-05
s

. -

§1-140 (034-05 -

" - 81-140 033-15
13-050 013-15 ,
050 013-15 . %

G-U0 015 G5 11-108 1715

™~ gt &
- awws §

12-610 24045
12-610 26045

11-721 482-15 %

12-510 171-45-~-

g

f;‘
L= 91-000 263-15

12-25 151-15

A 12-336 151-15
----- 11-108 174-15
------ 11-108 174-15

91-000 263-15

00-000 000-00 0000000000  00-000000-00 00-00000000 [ | siehe Register .0* voir Regisire <O~
see Section "0" véase Registro “0*

L




a

r'il'ﬁ?ﬁ?fﬁ_—j
180 730 R 60T §1-140 731-90 [
91-140 731-90 J % _|> 91140 7092 }El__lilll’i‘iﬁ
/ 11-341 1&5-15 Sy
nan 19 | | (S |
i - -
T, R §1-140 726-01
12025 191-15
91140 182-12
-1 91340 18212
@ A
12024 18215 M I TR
07 95615 ! ‘
. 31101 835- 11 1€ f g 17-501 190-45
ot-107 8-15 2=y o A ~ A
C. 1 v ‘\@
!11_1_4_0.112_12.1. N 3
e BEm81-140 5L7-05- ¥
91-107 926-05 @ [ e 2815 /l EUE BT AU
91 107 925-15 — o
< 0180 8594 oy 10051705 |
91-140 513-81 \&-.‘ R
o~ f’ 1915 ﬁ.w\m\w\m\ 91-107 828-81
‘ \\\\“\“‘ 12-024 191-15
~
91-140 516-45
: I 91-140 560-90 l
SL-168 1312 — 01-175 023-05
o~ -~ -§1-175 023-05
& ik | 51150 66305 91175 126-05
91-700 765~ 1) | . ﬂ \\ 0y~ [199 4(]3-05 Eﬁ@ 11-33 59112—15 91008 343-15
j/ a-up -0 4 < > | 901316865 @ﬁ”
| i H :
! } ‘ o i T}ZB o0 31069 €37-15
- @ 014020005 | @ , 91-088 037-
| g1-100 78515 | P 14590215 1B © s
b - — ';" 'lf’ i/ e % I i
L 1-140 662-05 X
I
e R -' : 1§z-aau 160-55 é% 11- 341| gﬂhl?u n- 1151 .
o 1
! _! naes S1-013 15055 =~ 91013 15345
' | 21-386 80215 3 B-~11-3% 8- 15
! b o110 56402 e
| P
. L
| —
i 91-140 148-06
' 14-215 0494373
T §1-140 104-15 557
. Fareert
91-700 TH5-15 | 91-700 £88-15 |
| i e | g B8s-15 ' ‘1
| LS5 i '*-. | 2 @
T AN L] ] Qe mmmes nangs
RS YR I I I o
RISRYY) ' COIOTES T T g ge-t5 B B s v 91140 122:91
il e ey mEmmmEEes
NearsS g 91700 688-15 |
£0-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-00000000 [ | siehe Register ,0"  voir Registre <On

see Section "0"

véase Registro 0"




91-018 480-05

-

91-000 3%0-15
81-140 286-05 Bdﬂ

91-018 350-05 -

91-000 926-15

91-140 281-01 @

91-190 199-02 -
91-140 540-91
\
\

91-00 528-15 --. g 91-000 529-15

91-000 529-15-.. 8 /
[ L
91-018 48405 - o

31-018 29305 -000 380-15
91-140 45205 /

|

|

|

b \
91-140 287-91 @ 91-019 §91-05 {
|

I

|

w
=1

4,

- §1-140 945-05

91-140 453-05 ... -91-000 219-15
\ J
91-000 219-15—@&

k]
91-000 218-15 ~ * 81-000 219-15

|
. A
91-140 553-81 |

91-140 413-05 (06)
91-140 256-05 (0.8) B2 | ,
91-140 257-05 (10) &7 |
91-140 958-05 (1.9)
91-140 414-05 (14) B2 |
91-140 415-05 (16) &Z72) |

91-140 180-81
i

91-113 480-81 -

-‘ﬁi‘
91-140 166-15 . ..l

11-108 006-15 -9 -~ 11-108 006-15

¥ & 10915

11-130907-15
- 51-(18 B85-16

11-130 907-15 g? _________ 130 S07-15

91018 147-05 %

11-130 165-15- g

00-000 000-00

00-000000-00

00-000000-00 00-000000-00 [ | siehe Register 0
see Section "0"

voir Ragistre «0»
véase Registro “0"




i % -11-341 902- 15
& 91-100 510-15

e

91-140 287-92

91-140 184-8%
b

— :

| T 91-01 §38-92
=1

. ——

11-317 948-15

91-168 §34-92
i
12-085 170-15 - &8

91-168 934-05-

81-018 151-15

11-174 914-05 é

11-174 293-15

é 0 - 91-i68 415-15

—

11-108 174-15
12-510 110-45

¢

-
@.. 71-3

@,

11-108 861-25
‘\% 71-21 00-0125

11-108 22215

11-108 222-15

2]
o0 2015 12-305 14415~
gl 10_7_7_71 12 . | é 11-108 246-15 - |
,.__ ......\ §1-168 910-05 | | 11-108 225-15 | \
! 91-168 307-05 |
1 @ \_1 165 Qel5 01167 56005
I
: % = 91-167 553-11 %mﬁw 171? ggﬁ o |
41-013 085-12
| < 1 Ammmmemmm————
Ll1_1@£25_1'5__1}_1_@_2_28;15 il coi D"
9] L0 2-024 171-15 '
91-167 636-05 % 12-640 170-55 |1 8 a0
7 | =
| |
91.157 556-05 (T PR @) {
- 1
| @ '
|_1-330220-15

91-107 776-05

7 00-0132

91-168 9‘22-15

91-166 913-05 Z

00

00000  00-000000-00  00-000 0C0-00

[] siehe Register ,0* voir Registre «0»
see Section "0" véase Registro “0"




91-100 085-15
91-100 055-15 |
@ o 9114012882

9 ............. 91-129 328-45
|
|
A
/

91-100 055-15
:j 91-190 055-15 .

- 81-140 022-91

()
o0
91-140 26845 @ ¢ -
91-018 586-24 11-108 177-15 7
91-018 883-24
Y 91-118 067-15 €~ 41-000 082-15

e -

1 91-000 276-15-"
91-010962-92 ‘:

|

---------

S

91-107 615-45-.,

r | g 11-130 452-15
11-130 452-15~ é g

11-108 285-15 1 J
l b

/TE 51,1-103 285-15 | ‘

91-107 668-15] e
/P/ 8|

!

WS- 11130 852-15

91-009 sm-15-~—7! |

J I a-ma 22-t5-

13-052 M0-15
V4
a

"
!

l Q’\}zasu 008-55 e
12-305 24152 G- 12-650 00855
1-130 371-15 é

\
91-107 663-05

00-000000-00 00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000000-00 L_J siehe Register ,0“ voir Registre «0»
see Section "0" véase Registro “0"




91-009 145-05 .
L - - £

g1-000 785-15  91-010 211-05

91-009 149-05 @

/ F 31-000 783-15
J 91-010 221-05
[ 1
! | I
91-010 221-05 L |
_ L |
) 3 |
| 11108 180-
é 31-000 290- 15 ! 150 |
——
81-010 M6-52 [
1-008 358-91
— -
)
r-==== 1
b e se-e
@: ) 2 | 911005 673-05
& I—_1
31-001 536-15 (2
: Qg | s 259 o1-009 1465
| Lz J M
" :
/</ -

e 91-004 186-15
- B

- 91-009 143-05

—

- / -
" n0s

T o

91-000 783-15

-

91015 664-05 l 51018 136-12
5 -~
r 1
| o= |
61-000 290-15 I |/ |
& | I
' I % t
b 1102515 ‘
- J

— — —— — ——

00-000000-00 00-000000-00  00-000000-00 [ | siehe Register ,0" voir Registre <G»
see Section "0 véase Registro "0"




91=087 192=71/798
A

~91-087 216-21
11-108 108-15

11-108 108~15

" 99135 715-91 ™ 91087 700-15

11108 08715 i .
91-087 09825

91-087 09715

91087 145-05"" 1-210 165—15 % 91700 335-25

91-087 175-15 11—%10 16515

71-14 00-0010 (E!ka P2-1)

91-129 805-90

11:108 174-15

91-120 852-15

00-000 000-00 00-000000-00 00-000Q00-00  00-000000-00 [ | siehe Register .0°  voir Registre <0

see Section "0 véase Registro “0”




Ol Viskositit bei: Dichte bei: Bestellnummer fiir Behalter mit:
ot Viscosity of: Density of: Ordering number for can containing:
Huite Viscosité a: Densité a: Numéro de commande pour récipients avec:
Aceite Viscosidad a: Densidad a: Nimero de pedido para recipientes con:
Liter :
gem3  [Litre ‘/@\l
oc mm2/s oc | {g/mi) [Litros L
0,09 | 91~129 138-91
0,25 94-129 51691
280~1-120 144 50 15,0 15 0,865 1 , 91=129 91791
5 91=129 919-31
10 91129 920-31
0,09
0,25
280~1=120 217 20 11,8 1 94=129 941-91
5
10
Fett Penetration Tropfpunkt Bestellnummer fiir Behalter mit:
Grease Penetration Drip-point Ordering number for can containing:
Graisse Pénétration Point de suintement | Numéro de commande pour récipients avec:
Grasa Penetracion Punto de goteo Namero de pedido para recipientes con:
mm/10 oc kg
0,5 | 280~1-120 243
280-1-120 243 375 = 405 150
1
0,5
280=1+-120 247 220 - 250 185
1 280=4=120 247
0,5
280-1-120 205
1 280~1-120 205
00-000000-00  00-000000-00 00-000000-00 [ | siche Register ,0°  voir Registre «0-

see Section "0"

véase Registro “0"




91-171 462-70/993

p__ -

12-024 191-15

%

12-235 191-15

....... 51-086 176-75/993

e

12-33;5 191-15

25 134\—8.[]34—[]

11-130 311-15
i
i R

L
o
—
<
™~
™~
™.
.
L
L
/_/
B1u g o 26 134-8.005-0
<
N
.
=~

95-115 300-91

@ 18-312 004-51 678
 15-032 002-45

e [4GH]

00-00000000] 0000000000  0O-000000-00  00-000000-00 |:| siehe Register 0% voir Registre 0

see Section "0" véase Registro “0*




g 002-45.
1;—032; = 18-381 0024

0 @,

~99-135 43191

17-518 010-51

5

17—518_‘010-51

@

18-361 00291

by

15-032 00245

o0

00-000000.00  00-000000-00

00-000000-00 [ |

sishe Register 0"
see Section "0"

voir Registre «0»
véase Registro “0"




@—- 71-37 00-0320 91-099 766-91 | (25-4,0 Amp.)
~ [Go7z
2
71-11 00-0213

N

7137 00-0383 . —
— —

"~
11-173 174-15 "%
11-450 403-15

81-095 545-51 (1.0-40 Amp.)

12-177 142-05 .-

12-335 210-15 . (

12-500 210—45--------------@

11039 38115~

=.—71-37 00-0108

—~11-460 163-15

11-37 00-0202

00-000 000-CC 00-000000-00 00-000000-00 00-000000-00 [ | sieha Register 0 voir Registre «0»
see Section "0" véase Registro "0*




o) 4

91-083 804=91
’ N
(=3
(=] /
11-108 316-15 —
51037 506-15
11-108 316-15 % @
~ @ 51-002 507-15
~
12-540 210-55 @ . & @
/ 91-032 50315
91032 510-15 N R ‘ 5102 506-15
____________ ?I
RRUEE '.%994 B % |
’: N
{ 3 10-305 174-86
I i o
| § \@
| i
|0} ®
| ! g o ST pmns
Lo J 12-640 210-35 -3 1705
12-024 191-15
1083 80315 - 99-115 626-91
EISRIER0R
_______ -~
SI-00 310 P i 8
91-029 69245 P | - 15-032 00245
| o | swes @) “-’
1 | ;
) | 11-17423-15
DD P i
Q | i e 18-278 001-81-
15-032 001-45 @) 16-032 00145
12-335 791-15‘"‘-. ©) @
U e
12-3% 19115 (2 g wse - 1807 000N

11—460 406~15

00-000 0OC-00

00-000000-00  00-000000-00

00-006000-00 [ |

voir Registre «0»

siehe Register 0"
véase Registro 0"

see Section "0"




3106 578-91

81-132 655-91

=
-

L 91-056 579-11

%—-—91—(56 160-05

- §1-056 192-25 ?1'”29 30 -
eer
@) 12-024 181-15 emply
vide

91-029 946-91 vatia

91-029 007-51

40-754 701-00

91-029 450-15%
91-018 480-05

{Pfaff 1242-990/..) $1-032 805-01

System 134-35[81 ™
Systéme 134 -35 (€1 e
Sistema 134-33[€]

(=) 91-032 80645
13-060 41-05 N
2.0 010
o,
91482 81845 e
: 91-10¢ 7755

T~

91113 480-81 “

91-097 074-47-..,

2 §1-113 460-01

00-000 000-00 00-000000-00 00-000000-00 00-000000-00 [ | siehe Register ,0" voir Registre «0»
seg Section "0" véase Registro "0




91-129 651-30

91-0%9 35%“.. 91-129 968-45
2 !

.91-129 969-45
91-029 358—05=—-—---—@ Bl 91_1[][] 118-15

91-029 360-45

91-029 358—05

12—[]24 171—15 @ 5 12-SIB 141-45
12-024 171-15

N ,p © 01029 35445

L1100 1435
S 91-129 970-91

12-305 144-15

11-108 234-15

00-000 000-00

00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000 000-00 [:] siehe Fleglster 0

see Section "0“

voir Registre «0»
véase Registro “0*







Pos.-Nr.
Item No.
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestelinummer
Part number

N° de commande
N2 de pedide

Teile-Benennung
Description
Nom de pigce
Denominacion

Pos.-Nr.
Item No.
N°© pes.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N2 de pedid

Teile-Benennung
Description

Nom de pléce
D idn

~ 1

10

11

12

13

14

15

15

91-129 637-45

91-129

621-45

91-129

118-45

91-129

784-41

11-108

237-15

12-305

144-15

171-15

12-024

91-129

644-05

91-129

645-45

91-129

649-45

91-129

784-41

91-129

168-45

99-115

034-15

99-115

037-45

11-470

310-15

91-129 &80-15

Rohr
Tube
Tube
Tubo

Rohr
Tube
Tube
Tubo

Muffe
Sleeve
Manchon
Manguito

Trédger

Bracket
Support
Soporte

Zylinderschraube M5 x 18
Pan-head screw M5 x 18

vis 3 téte cylindrique M5 x 18
Tornille cilfndrico M5 x 18

Scheibe A5,3
Washer A5.3
Rondelle A5,3
Arandela A5,3

Sechskantmutter M3
Hexagon nut M3
Ecrou six pans M5
Tuerca hexagonal M5

Kopsenfihrung
Spool guide
Guide-ctne
Guiaconos

Garnrollenteller
Spool plate

Disque porte-bobine
Disco portacarretes

Scheibe
Washer
Rondelie
Arandela

Tréger

Bracket
Support
Soporte

Sockel
Base
Socle
Zéralo

Sechskantmutter PGII
Hexagon nut PG11
Eerou six pans PGl
Tuerca hexagonal PGl1

VerschluBGkappe
Cap =

Capuchon
Tapdn

Senkholzschraube 5 x 35
Countersunk wood screw 5 x 35
yis & bois a téte noyée 5 x 35
Tirafondo avellanado 5 x 35

Garnrollenstift
Spool pin

Broche 2 bobine
Espiga portacarretes

17

18

12-305 174-15

12-024 191-15

Scheibe A6,4
Washer Aé6.4
Rendelle 46,4
Arandela Aé,4

Sechskantmutter M6
Hexagon nut Mé
Ecrou six pans M6
Tuerca hexagonal M6




/"‘\




vis & téte clindrique M4 x 10
Tornillo ecilfndrico M4 x 10

Pos.-Nr. Bestellnummer Teile-Benennung Pos.-Nr. Bestellnummer Teile-Benennung
{tem No. Part number Description liem No. Part number Description
N° pos. N° de commande | Nom de pieéce N°® pos. N° de commande | Nosm de piéce
N¢ de pos. | N& de pedido Denominacién N2 de pos.| N? de¢ pedido Denominacion
—~ 1 91-114 542-41 | Trdger 17 12-305 114-15 | Scheibe A4,3
! Bracket Washer A4.3
Support Rondelle A4,3
Soporte Arandela A4,3
2 99.134 624-91 |Zylinder, 20 @x25 Hub 18 71-8500-0058 Reflexlichtschranke
Cylinder, 20 mm dia. 25 mm Reflex photo-cell
stroke Cellule photo-électr. réfl.
vérin, @20, course 25 Barrera fotoeléctrice reflectora
Cilindro 20 @x25 de carrera
19 11-108 108-15 | Zylinderschraube M3 x 16
3 12-005 195-15 |Sechskantmutter BMé& Pan-head screw M3 x 16
Hexagon nut BM6 Vis & téte cylindrique M3 x 16
Ecrou six pas BM6 Tornillo cilindrice M3 x 16
Tuerca hexagonal BMé
20 12-305 084-15 | Scheibe A3,2
4 91-167 780-05 |Stopfen Washer A3.2
Plug Rondelle A3,2
Bouchon Arandela A3,2
Envoltura
} 21 91-114 566-15 | Tréger
5 18-378 001-61 |L-Verschraubung LCK-1/B-PK4 Bracket
L-union LCK-1/8-PK4 Support
Raccord en LLCK-1/B-PK& Soporte
Racor en L LCK-1/8-PK4
22 11-550 176-15 | Réndelschraube M4 x 10
[ 15-032 001-45 {Dichtring 0-1/8" Milled screw M4 x 10
Seal 0-1/8" Vis & téte moletée M4 x 10
|Bague d'étanh. 0-1/8" Tornillo moleteado M4 x 10
Anillo de junta 0-1/8%
23 11-130 097-15 | Zylinderschraube M3 x 10
7 11-130 293-15 [Zylinderschraube M6 x 16 Pan-head screw M3 x 10
Pan-head screw M6 x 16 Vis & téte cylindrique M3 x 10
Vis & téte clindrique M6 x 16 Tornillo cilindrico M3 x 10
Tornillo cilindirco M6 x 16
24 91-114 259-15 Biigel
8 12-500 190-45 |Federring Aé Wire arm
P . Spring washer A6 Etrier
Rondelle élatique A& Estribo
Arandela eldstica A6
25 91-114 376-15 | Platte
9 11-130 227-15 |Zylinderschraube M5 x 12 Flate
Pan-head screw M5 x 12 Plaque
vis & téte clindrique M5 x 12 Placa
Jornille cilfndrico M5 x 12
26 11-108 222-15 | Zylinderschraube M5 x 8
10 12-305 144-15 |Scheibe A5,3 Pan-head screw M5 x B
Washer A5.3 Vis & tete cylindrigue M5 x 8
Rondelle AS, Ternille cilfndrico M5 x B
Arandela A5,3
27 91-114 334-91 | Stange
11 91-114 536-11 |Kopfplatte Bar
Pace plate Barre
Plaque frontle Barra
Placa frontal
28 91-114 332-15 | Fihrung
i2 91-114 322-11 |Schwenkarm Guide
Swivel arm Guide
Bras oscillat Guia
Brazo giraterio
29 11-210 178-15 | Senkschraube M4 x 16
13 11-225 298-15 |Senkschraube Mé x 20 Countersunk screw M4 x 16
Countersunk screw M6 x 20 Vis & téte noyée M4 x lé
Vis a tBte nyée M6 x 20 Tornillo avellanado M4 x 16
Tornillo avellanado M6 x 20
30 99-134 828-91 | Zylinder, 12 @x30 Hub
14 12-316 170-15 |Scheibe B6,4 Cylinder, 12 mm dia. 30 mm stroke
Washer B6.4 vérin, @ 12, course 30
Rondelle B6, Cilindro 12 @x30 de carrera
Arandela B6,4
31 99-135 298-91 | Drosselriickschlagventil
15 91-114 413-15 |Trager Check-return valve
Bracket Clapet anti-retour av, étran-
Support glement
It Soporte Vdlvula estranguladora de
retroceso
16 11-130 176-15 |Zylinderschraube M4 x 10
Pan-head screw M4 x 10 32 12-640 130-55 | Sicherungsscheibe 3,2

5lip washer 3.2
Rondelle d*arrét 3,2
Arandela clip 3,2




Pos.-Nr.
ftem Mo,
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
Nz de pedido

Telle-Benennung
Description
Nom de piéce
Denomlinacién

Pos.-Nr.
Item Nc.
N¢ pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N2 de p did

Teile-Benennung

Description

Nom de piéce

Der

"

8

S~ 3
34
35
36

37

33

40

4]

42

43

44

91-114

12-005

16-049

91-114

99-134

12-005

91-114

91-114

9i-114

12-640

18-278

91-000

388-05
17?—15
020-11
374-45

358-91

215-15
390-05
257-15
256-15
150-55
005-91

073-15

Buchse
Bush
Douille
Casquillo

Sechskantmutter 8M>
Hexagon nut BM5
Ecrou six pans BMS
Tuerca hexagonal BM5

Kugelpfanne A8
Ball-joint socket AB
Coussinet sphérique AB
Patin de rdtula AB

Anschlag
Stop
Butée
Tope

Zylinder, 20 #x100 Hub
Cylinder, 20 mm dia, 100 mm
stroke

yérin, @ 20, course 100
Cilindro 20 @x100 de carrera

Sechskantmutter BMB
Hexagon nut BMB
Ecrou six pans BMB
Tuerca hexagonal BMB

Buchse
Bush
Douille
Casquillo

Gabelkopf

Fork head

Fourche

Cabeza horguillada

Bolzen
Pin
Boulon
Perno

Sicherungsscheibe &4
Slip washer 4
Rondelle d'arrét 4
Arandela clip 4

Reduziernippel
Reducing nipple
Nipple de réduction
Racar de reduccidn

Linsenschraube
Raised-head screw
Vis & téte bombée
Tornillo alomado




—_
o

-

0%
¥
/

%
)
U

3

11

om
-4
a3

£0-000 000-00 00-000000-00  00-000000-00 00-00000000 [ | siehe Register ,0° voir Registre «0-
see Section "0" véase Registro “0"




Pos.-Nr.
Item No.
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N& de pedido

Telle-Benennung
Desctiption
Nom de piéce
Denominacién

Pos.-Nr.
Hem No.
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestelinummer
Part number

N° de commande
N¢ de pedido

Teile-Benennung
Description

Nom de pitéce
Denominacion

9

10

11

91-114 451-90

91-114 329-15

11-130 239-15

11-225 178-15

12-316 110-15

11-130 224-15

12-305 144-15

91-114 410-15

91-114 331.12

12-005 154-15

11-341 190-15

12-115 230-25

Apparatetriger
Attachment bracket
Support de guide
Soporte del aparato

bestehend aus:
consisting of:
comprenant:

compuesto des

Bolzen
Pin
Boulon
Perno

Zylinderschraube M5 x 20
Pan-head screw M5 x 20

Vis & téte cylindrique M5 x 20
Tornillo cilfndrico M5 x 20

Senkschraube M4 x 12
Countersunk screw M4 x 12
Vis & t8te noyée M4 x 12
Tornillo avellanado M4 x 12

Scheibe B 4.3

Washer B 4.3

Rondelle B 4.3

Arandela B 4.3
Zylinderschraube M5 x 10
Pan-head screw M5 x 10

Vis a t8te cylindrique M5 x 10
Tornillo cilfndrico M5 x 10

Scheibe A 5,3
Washer A 5,3

Rondelle A 5,3
Arandela A 5,3

Exzenter
Eccentric
Excentrique
Excéntrico

Klemme
Clamp
Pince
Pinza

Sechskantmutter B M4
Hexagon nut B M4
Ecrou six pans B M4
Tuerca hexagonal B Mé

Gewindestift M4 x 20
Threaded stud M4 x 20
Vis sans téte M4 x 20
Tornillo prisionero M4 x 20

Randelmutter A Mi0

Milled nut A MID

Ecrou & té&te moletée A MIO
Tuerca moleteada A M10




10

ST

23 21 24




Pos.-Nr. Bestellnummer Teile-Benannung Pos.-Nr. Bestellnummer Telle-Benennung
Item No. Part number Description Item No. | Part number Description
N° pos. N° de commande | Nom de pléce N° pos. N° decommande | Nom de pléce
N2 de pos. | N2 de pedido DPenominacion N2 de pos.| N2 de pedida Denominacion
1 91-114 525-91 |Trager 17 $1-000 072-15 iLinsenschraube
’ Bracket Raised-head screw
Support Vis & téte bombée
Soporte Tornillo alomada
2 91-114 530-15 |[Leiste 18 91-000 717-15 {Linsenschraube
Strip Rajsed-head screw
Plaquette Vis & tete bombée
Plaquita Tornillo alomado
3 11-225 226-15 |Senkschraube M3 x 12 19 91-114 533-45 [Riemenschutz
Countersunk screw M5 x 12 Belt guard
Vis & tete noyge M5 x 12 Gerde-courroie
Tornillo avellanado M5 x 12 Guardacorreas
4 91-114 560-15 |Welle 20 91-114 539-45 |Winkel
Shaft Angular bracket
Arbre Equerre
Eje Pieza angular
5 91-114 349-05 Scheibe 21 91-114 393-45 [winkel
Washer Angular bracket
Randelle Equerre
Arandela Pieza angular
6 91-114 344-15 |Bolzen 22 11-130 287-15 |Zylinderschraube Mé x 12
Pin Pan-head screw Mé x 12
Boulon vis & téte cylindrique Mé x 12
Perno Tornille eilindrice M6 x 12
7 91-114 345-05 {Rolle 23 12-115 190-15 |Réndelmutter
Reller Milled nut
Rouleau fcrou & téte moletée
Rodillo Tuerca moleteada
8 12-335 151-15 |Scheibe B 4,3 24 11-460 250-15 |Halbrundholzschraube 4,5 x 25
Washer B 4,3 Round-head wood screw 4,5 x 25
Y Rondelle B 4,3 V¥is & bois & téte demi-ronde
Arandela B 4,3 4,5 x 25
Tirafondo de cabems redonda
9 11-130 176-15 | Zylinderschraube M4 x 10 4,5 x 25
Pan-head screw M4 x 10
Vis & téte cylindrique M4 x 10| 25 91-114 540-11 |Blgel
Tornille cilfndrico M4 x 10 Bracket
Etrier
10 91-114 558-11 | Hebel Estribo
Lever
Levier 26 * 25134-8,004-0 [ Schlauch
Palanca Tube
Flexible
11 11-130 299-15 1 Zylinderschraube M6 x 20 Tubo flexible
Pan-head screw Mé x 20
Vis a tete cylindrique M6 x 20} 27 11-130 227-15 | Zylinderschraube
Tornillo cilindrico M6 x 20 Pan-head screw
L Vis & téte cylindrigue
12 91-114 353-45 | Tréger Tornillo cilindrico
Bracket
Support
Soporte
13 11-550 223-15 | Randelschraube M5 x 10
Milled screw M5 x 10
yis a téte moletée M5 x 10
Tornillo moleteado M5 x 10
14 91-114 367-15 | Trigerplatte
Mounting plate
Plaque-support
Placa-soporte
15 91-053 919-15 | Blattfeder
Leaf spring
Ressort-lame
Muelle de léminas
S
16 11-130 167-15 } Zylinderschreube * | Linge angeben

Pan-head screw
Vis & tate cylindrique
Tornillo cilfndrico

State length
Préciser longueur
Indfquese la largura




e

11




Pos.-Nr.
Hem No.
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N¢ de pedido

Teile-Benennung
Description
Nom de piéce
Denominacion

Pos.-Nr.
Hem No.
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N2 de pedid

Telle-Benennung
Description
Nom de pitce

D inacion

T

10

11

12

13

91-114 368-91

91-114

509-25

91-114

510-15

11-130

305-15

174-15

12-305

12-318

170-15

11-130

299.15

12-005

195-15

91-114

511-25

17-019

016-91

512-25

91-114

513-25

91-114

463-15

11-310

16-91% 030-15

Markierungsleuchte
Marking light
Lampe spot
L4mpara marcadora

bestehend aus:
consisting of:
comprenant :

compuesto de:

Lasche
Link
Attache
Brida

Platte
pPlate
Plaque
Placa

Zylinderschraube M6x25
Pan-head screw M&x25

Vis & tete cylindrique Mé6x25
Tornillo cilfndrico Mé6x25

Scheibe A 6,4
Washer A 6,4

Rondelle A 6,4
Arandela A 6,4

Scheibe
Washer
Rondelle
Arandela

Zylinderschraube M6x20
Pan-head screw M6x20

Vis & téte cylindrique Méx20
Tornillo cilfndrico Méx20

Sechskantmutter BM &
Hexagon nut BM 6
Eerou six pans BM 6
Tuerca hexagonal BM 6

Winkel

Angular bracket
Equerre

Pieza angular

Klemmhebel M5x30

Clamp lever M5x30

Levier de serrage M5x30
Palanca de friccidn M>x30

winkel

Angular bracket
Eguerre

Pieza angular

Winkel

Angular bracket
Equerre

Pieza angular

Gewindestift Méx10x5
Threaded stud Méx10x>
vis sans t&te M&6x10x5
Tornille prisionero M6x10x5

Tellerfeder A 12,5

Belleville spring A 12,5
Ressort Belleville A 12,5
Muelle Belleville A 12,5

14

15

16

11-130 287-15

71-8500-0078

11-314 166-15

71-2500-0296

Zylinderschraube M&x12
Pan-head screw Mé6x12

Vis & tete cylindrique Méxl2
Tornillo cilindrico Méx12

Lichtmarkiersender

Marking lamp

Spot lumineux

Emisor de sefiales luminosas

Gewindestift
Threaded stud

Vis sans téte
Tornillo prisjonero

Glihlampe flir Lichtmarkier-
sender

Bulb for marking lamp
Ampoule de spot lumineux
Lampara incandescente para
emisor de seffales luminosas




12

e ]
o 1
N T —0-0
@
& o9 —8
o O 2a O
// [ lmy |
i [ R
- uf) o —-=

/24
He




Pos.-Nr. Bestellnummer Teile-Benennung Pos.-Nr. Bestellnummer Teile-Benennung
Item No. Part number Description Item No. | Part number Description
N° pos. N° decommande | Nom de piéce N° pos. N° decommande | Nom de piéce
N2 de pos. | N° de pedido Denominacion N2 de pos.| N2 de pedido Denominacion
1 91-114 419-45 | Winkel 15 91-085 240-15 | Gewindebolzen
Angular bracket Threaded stud
Equerre Boulon fileté
Pieza angular Perno roscado
2 99-135 101-91 | Ventilbatterie 16 12-024 151-15 | Sechskantmutter M4
Valve battery Hexagon nut M4
Batterie de distributeurs Ecrou six pans M4
Bloque de vdlvulas Tuerca hexagonal M4
3 11-130 227-15 | Zylinderschraube M5 x 12 17 99-133 369-91 | Sperr-Ventil (pneumatisch
Pan-head screw M5 x 12 betitigt) R 1/4
¥is & téte cylindrique M5 x 12 Non-return valve (pneumati-
Tornillo cilindrico M5 x 12 cally operated) R 1/4
Valve d'arrdt (commande pneu-
4 12-500 170-45 |Federring A5 matique) R 1/4
Spring washer A5 vélwula de bloqueo (accionada
Rondelle élastique A5 neumiticamente) R 1/4
Arandela eldstica A5
18 18-378 003-61 | Verschraubung LCK-1/4-PK-4
5 18-378 001-61 | Verschraubung LCK-1/8-PK-4 Union LCK-1/4-PK-4
Union LCK-1/8-PK-4 Raccord LCK-1/4-PK-4
Raccord LCK=1/8-PK-4 Racor LCK-1/4-PK-4
Racor LCK-1/8-PK-4
19 18-372 003-61 Schnellverschraubung
6 18-372 001-61 | Schnellverschraubung CK-1/4-PK-4
CK-1/8-PK-4 Quick-release union
Quick-release union CK-1/4-PK-4
CK-1/B-PK-4 Raccord rapide CK-1/4-PK-4
Raccord rapide CK-1/B-PK-4 Racor répido CK-1/4-PK-4
Racor rdpido CK-1/8-PK-4
20 15-032 002-45 | Dichtring 0-1/4
7 18-050 004-91 |Verteilerrohr V1-1/2-2 Seal 0-1/4
Distributor tube VI2-2 Bague d'étanch. 0-1/4
Tube distributeur v1-1/2-2 Anillo de junta 0-1/4
Tubo de distribucidn ¥7-1/2-2
21 11-106 915-15 Zylinderschraube M4 x 55
8 99-134 452-91 | Schalldimpfer R 1/8 Pan-head screw M4 x 55
Silencer R 1/8 Vis & téte cylindrique M4 x 55
Silencieux R 1/8 Tornillo cilindrico M4 x 55
Silenciador R 1/8
22 12-335 151-15 | Scheibe B 4,3
9 99-133 122-91 |5/2-Wege-Ventil (pneumatisch Washer B 4,3
betéitigt) Rondelle B 4,3
S5-port/2-way valve (pneuma- Arandela B 4,3
tically operated)
Distributeur 5 pos./2 orif, 23 99-134 580-91 3/2-Wege-Ventil (pneumatisch
{a commande pneumatique} betdtigt) M5
ydlvula de 5/2 pasas 3-port/2-way valve (pneumati-
{accionamjento neumético) cally operated) M5
Distributeur 3 pos./2 orif.
10 11-130 212-15 |Zylinderschraube M4 x 45 (&4 commande pneumatique)} M5
Pan-head screw M4 x 45 v&lvula de 3/2 pasos {acciaona-
Vis & tete cylindrique M4 x 45 miento neumdtico) M5
Tornillo cilindrico M4 x 45 +
24 18-372 00861 | Schnellverschraubung CK-M5-PK-4
11 12-305 114-15 |Scheibe A 4,3 Quick-release union CK-M5-PK-4
Washer A 4,3 Raccord rapide CK-M5-PK-4
Rondelle A 4,3 Racor rdpido CK-M5-PK-4
Arandela A 4,3
25 99-135 298-91 Drosselriickschlagventil MS
12 12-500 150-45 |Federring A4 Check-return valve M5
Spring washer A4 Clapet anti-retour av,
Rondelle élastique A4 étranglement M5
Arandela eldstica A4 vdlvula estranguladora de
retroceso M5
13 18-379 001-61 |verschraubung TCK-1/8-PK-4
Union TCK-1/8-PK-4 26 99-133 347-91 3/2-Wege-VYentil (von Hand
Raccord TCK-1/B-PK-4 betdtigt) R 1/8
Racor TCK-1/8-PK-4 3-port/2-way valve (manually
operated) R 1/8
14 99-133 127-91 |Sperr-ventil Distributeur 3 pos./2 orif,

Non-return valve
Valve d'arrét
vélvulas de bloguec

(3 commande manuelle) R 1/8
vdlvula de 3/2 pasocs (accion.
manual} R 1/8




Pos.-Nr.
Item No.
N° pos.
N2 de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N2 de pedido

Telle-Benennung
Description
Nom de pléce
Dencminacién

Pos.-Nr.
ltem No.
N¢ pos.
N de pos.

Bestellnummer
Part number

N° de commande
N¢ de pedido

Telle-Benennung
Description

Nom de pibce
Denominacion

12

/-\27

28

29

30

31

32

33

91-700 335-15

15-032 001-45

99-134 132-61

99-133 558-05

99-134 299.91

18-278 005-91

99-134 008-91

f lachrundschraube
Raised-head screw
Vis a tete bombee
Tarnillo cil. de cabeza plana

Dichtring 0-1/8

Seal 0-1/8

Bague d'etanch. 0-1/8
Anille de junta 0-1/8

Verteilerstick FCK-3-PK-4
Distributor FCK-3-PK-4
Nourrice FCK-3-PK-4
Pieza de distribucion
FCK-3-PK-4

Verteilerstuck M5
Distributor M5

Nourrice M5 .
Pieza de distriburion M5

Schalldampfer M5
Silencer M5
Silencieux M5
Silenciador M5

Reduziernippel [ M5j-1/Ba
Reducing nipple D M3i-1/Ba
Nipple de reduction D M5i-1/8a
Racor de reduccion D M5i-1/8a

Kabelkopf

Cable head
fmbout de cable
Extremo del cable




12

70-37 78-0006

24132-2.204-4

P omma

91-090 898-91 ‘

91-005 837-91 ‘

T0-37 70-0006

22132-22044

@)

U132

99-134 008-81

71-16 00-0118

24 140-2.206-4

99-134 908-91

} 81-005 829-1

00-000 000-00

00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000GO0-00

E] siehe Register 0"
see Section "0

voir Aegistre «0»
véase Registro "0




13

Fiir Schlingenhub

For needie bar rise

Pour ta remantée de Vaiguille

Para la puesta a punta de la aguja

08-880 136-01

08-880 137-00

08-830 16302

Fiir FuBhohe

For foot height
Pour hauteur du pied
Para altura prensatelos

00-000 000-00

00-000000-00  00-000000-00  00-000000-00 [ |

siehe Register 0"
see Section "0"

voir Regtstre «0»
véase Registro "0"




